UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

GROWTH INHIBITION OF LEGUME
COVER CROP,
Mucuna bracteata, BY PACLOBUTRAZOL

IDA NERINA BINTI MD YUSUF

Final year project report submitted in a partial fulfilment of the
requirements for degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

JANUARY 2015



DECLARATION

This final year project is a partial fulfilment of the requirement for a degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management, Faculty of
Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or
higher education institutions, or for any other academic award in this University.
Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged
and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to the Universiti Teknologi MARA
(“Ui'TM”), which henceforth shall be the owner of the copyright in this work and that,
any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without
a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate’s signature: ................o.oeens Dater. . : conuses o1 ¢ 5 ssmammnns

Name: /2 NERINA BINTIMDYUSYE

I hereby declare that I have checked the project and in my opinion, this project is
adequate in terms of scope and quality for award of the degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management, Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

SINATUTE! ettt
Name of Supervisor: ....... DR, TSANFUILYING . .
Position: ..................... SENMOR LECTURER .

DAt et e



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA It is original and is the result of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final
year project has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic

institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention
above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and aagree
to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi

MARA.

Name of candidate : IDA NERINA BINTI MD YUSUF
Candidate’s ID No : 2012836448
Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation and
Technology
Management
Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnology
Title : Growth Inhibition Of Legume Cover Crop,

Mucuna Bracteata, By Paclobutrazol

Signature of Candidate
Date ; 5™ March 2015

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem statements

1.3 Objectives of study

1.4 Significance of study

1.5 Limitation of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Background of M. bracteata

2.2 Effect of plant growth regulator to crop
23 Plant growth regulator of triazole compound
24 Paclobutrazol

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Location of study
32 Test material
3.3 Material & equipment

3.3.1 Paclobutrazol

3.3.2  Methanol

333  (NaPOs)g

3.3.4  Distilled water

3.3.5  Auger

3.3.6  Mortar & pestle

3.3.7  Analytical balance machine
3.3.8  pH meter

3.3.9  Hydrometer

3.3.10  Orbital shaker

3.3.11 Convection oven

3.3.12 Laboratory utensils
3.3.13  Electronic vernier caliper
3.3.14 SPAD 502 meter

3.3.15 Measuring tape

3.3.16  Graph paper

3.3.17 Rope

W W R e

6-8
8-9
9-10
10-13

14
14
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19



ABSTRACT

The growth of legume cover crops (LCC) in field needs to be controlled as its
excessive growth can affect the yield of main crop. Growth inhibition of Mucuna
bracteata was studied following the application of plant growth regulator (PGR). The
objectives of this study were to investigate the growth response of M. bracteata
towards different concentrations of paclobutrazol (PBZ) and identify the optimum rate
of PBZ for maintenance of this cover crop in field. Parameters investigated were the
internode length, internode (stem) diameter, leaf size (area), relative chlorophyll
content and number of branches at first fully developed leaf. All parameters were
obtained weekly for a period of two months. The results show a positive outcome
where PBZ successfully inhibited the growth of M. bracteata by reducing the size of
leaves, the length of their internodes but this procedure increased the diameter of
vines, the compactness of plant by emergence of more new shoots at nodes and

increased the chlorophyll content in the leaves.

ix



	GROWTH INHIBITION OF LEGUME COVER CROP,Mucuna bracteata, BY PACLOBUTRAZOL
	DECLARATION
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objective of study
	1.4 Significance of study
	1.5 Limitation of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Background of M bracteata
	2.2 Effect of plant growth regulator to crop
	2.3 Plant growth regulator of triazole compound
	2.4 Paclobutrzol

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of study
	3.2 Test material
	3.3 Material & Equipment
	3.3.1 PBZ
	3.3.2 Methanol
	3.3.3 (NaP03)6
	3.3.4 Distilled water
	3.3.5 Auger
	3.3.6 Mortar and pestle
	3.3.7 Analytical balance
	3.3.8 pH meter
	3.3.9 Hydrometer
	3.3.10 Orbital shaker
	3.3.11 Convection oven
	3.3.12 Laboratory utensils
	3.3.13 Electronic vernier calliper
	3.3.14 SPAD 502 meter
	3.3.15 Measuring tape
	3.3.16 Graph paper
	3.3.17 Rope
	3.3.18 Hand-held sprayer (lL)

	3.4 Experimental procedure
	3.4.1 Soil sampling and analysis procedure
	3.4.2 Preparation of PBZ
	3.4.3 Application of PBZ

	3.5 Data collection
	3.5.1 Length of internode
	3.5.2 Diameter of internode
	3.5.3 Size of leaf (leaf area)
	3.5.4 Relative leaf chlorophyll content
	3.5.5 Compactness (number of shoots at first fully developed lea!)

	3.6 Experimental design
	3.7 Statistical analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F
	CURRICULUM VITAE



