UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

GROWTH INHIBITION OF LEGUME COVER CROP, Mucuna bracteata, BY PACLOBUTRAZOL

IDA NERINA BINTI MD YUSUF

Final year project report submitted in a partial fulfilment of the requirements for degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and

Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

JANUARY 2015

DECLARATION

This final year project is a partial fulfilment of the requirement for a degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institutions, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of the copyright in this work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature:	Date:
Name: IDA NERINA BINTI MDYUSUF	
I hereby declare that I have checked the project a adequate in terms of scope and quality for award of (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Manageme Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.	the degree of Bachelor of Science
Signature:	
Name of Supervisor: DR. TSAN FUI YING	
Position: SENIOR LECTURER	
Date:	

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with

the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA It is original and is the result of my

own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final

year project has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic

institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention

above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and aagree

to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi

MARA.

Name of candidate

IDA NERINA BINTI MD YUSUF

Candidate's ID No

2012836448

Programme

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation and

Technology

Management

Faculty

Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title

Growth Inhibition Of Legume Cover Crop,

Mucuna Bracteata, By Paclobutrazol

Signature of Candidate

Date

5th March 2015

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENT			v- vi
LIST	OF FIGU	RES	viii
ABS	FRACT		ix
ABS	ΓRAK		Х
СНА	PTER 1 IN	NTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backgr	ound of study	1
1.2	_	n statements	4
1.3	Objecti	ves of study	4
1.4	Signific	cance of study	5
1.5	Limitat	ion of study	5
СНА	PTER 2 L	ITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Backgr	ound of <i>M. bracteata</i>	6-8
2.2	Effect	of plant growth regulator to crop	8-9
2.3	Plant g	rowth regulator of triazole compound	9-10
2.4	Paclobi	utrazol	10-13
СНА	PTER 3 M	ATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Locatio	on of study	14
3.2	Test ma	aterial	14
3.3	Materia	al & equipment	16
	3.3.1	Paclobutrazol	16
	3.3.2	Methanol	16
	3.3.3	$(NaPO_3)_6$	17
	3.3.4	Distilled water	17
	3.3.5	Auger	17
	3.3.6	Mortar & pestle	17
	3.3.7	Analytical balance machine	17
	3.3.8	pH meter	18
	3.3.9	Hydrometer	18
	3.3.10	Orbital shaker	18
	3.3.11	Convection oven	18
	3.3.12	Laboratory utensils	18
	3.3.13	Electronic vernier caliper	18
	3.3.14	SPAD 502 meter	19
	3.3.15	Measuring tape	19
	3.3.16	Graph paper	19
	3.3.17	Rope	19

ABSTRACT

The growth of legume cover crops (LCC) in field needs to be controlled as its excessive growth can affect the yield of main crop. Growth inhibition of *Mucuna bracteata* was studied following the application of plant growth regulator (PGR). The objectives of this study were to investigate the growth response of *M. bracteata* towards different concentrations of paclobutrazol (PBZ) and identify the optimum rate of PBZ for maintenance of this cover crop in field. Parameters investigated were the internode length, internode (stem) diameter, leaf size (area), relative chlorophyll content and number of branches at first fully developed leaf. All parameters were obtained weekly for a period of two months. The results show a positive outcome where PBZ successfully inhibited the growth of *M. bracteata* by reducing the size of leaves, the length of their internodes but this procedure increased the diameter of vines, the compactness of plant by emergence of more new shoots at nodes and increased the chlorophyll content in the leaves.